* In the license year mmmediately following the license year for which the contractor
paid the assessment, the sum of the contractor’s current ratio assessment rate and debt

‘dech'ne's, by at least 50% compared to the license year for which the contractor paid
the assessment. : _ :

* The contractor Tequests the refund in writing, by the first day of the next license year.

Refund Amount

The amount of the refund under this rule will equal 75% of the difference between the
assessment amount paid by the contractor and the assessment amount required of the
contractor in the next license year.

Refund Paid as Credit Against Next Year's Assessment

DATCP may not pay refunds except as credits against future assessments (there is no
cash refund). DATCP may not pay a refund (grant a credit) to any person other than the

contractor who paid the original assessment on which the refund is given.

Disclosures to Producers

2003 Wis. Act 38 modified fund assessments and security filing requirements for some
contractors. This rule modifies current disclosure requirements for some contractors, so
that the disclosures accurately reflect current law.

Electronic Receipts Jor Grain

reference.




Federal and Surrounding State Regulations

Wisconsin’s Security Program

‘Wisconsin has an agricultural producer security program for grain, milk and vegetables.
The Wisconsin legislature has spelled out detailed statutory requirements for grain
dealers, grain warehouse keepers, milk contractors and vegetable contractors (ch. 126,
Stats.). Contractors must be licensed by DATCP, and most contractors must contribute to
an agricultural producer security fund administered by DATCP. A few contractors must
also file security with DATCP.

DATCP cannot alter current statutory requirements, but can interpret and implement
those requirements by rule. This rule makes lmited changes to current rules. This rule
will benefit contractors by authorizing assessment refands and electronic grain receipts,
without reducing producer security. This rule also modifies contractor disclosure
requirements to implement recent statutory changes.

Federal Programs

There are no federal producer security programs related to milk. The United States
department of agriculture (USDA) administers a producer security program for federally
licensed grain warehouses that store grain for producers. Grain warehouses may choose
whether to be licensed under state or federal law. F ederally-licensed warehouses are
exempt from state warehouse licensing and security requirements. State-licensed
warehouses are likewise exempt from federal requirements.

o

ST e E

- The federal’grain warehouse program currently provides little or no protection against
financial defaults by grain dealers. Grain dealers are persons who buy and sell grain. _
Sometimes, grain dealers also operate grain warehouses. DATCP currently licenses grain
dealers. Licensed warehouse keepers rust also hold a state grain dealer license if they
engage in grain dealing, ' ' : '

USDA proposes to regulate grain dealer activities of federally licensed warehouses, to the
exclusion of state regulation. But USDA has not yet finalized its regulations. In any
case, the federal regulations would not apply to state-licensed grain warehouses, or to
grain dealers who do not operate a warehouse.

There is a federal security program for fresh maﬁ(et vegetables, but not for processing
vegetables. Wisconsin’s vegetable security program applies only to processing
vegetables (not fresh market vegetables covered by federal regulations).

Surrounding States

In Minnesota, contractors must be licensed to procure grain, milk or processing
vegetables from producers, or to operate grain warehouses. Regulated contractors must
file bonds as security against defanlt.




Michigan has the following producer security progrars:

* Potato dealers must be licensed, and must post bonds as security against defanlts,
(Wisconsin’s vegetable Security program includes, but is not limited to, potatoes.)

* Dairy plants that fail to meet minimum financial standards must file security or pay
cash for milk, '

*  Grain producers have the option of paying premiums into a state fund. In the event of
a grain default, the fund reimburses participating producers.

Fiscal Estim ate

Refunds, when made, would merely eliminate unanticipated “windfalls” to ihe fund, and
would not affect everall revenue projections for the fund. The rule will not have a
significant impact on the department’s operating costs. ‘

‘ .Business Impad4aalysis R

* This rule will have a minimal impact on regulated busizicsses_.__f{‘hé ?Wxsconsm legislature -

‘has spelled out detailed statutory requirements for grain dealers, grain warehouse
~ anthority to change these requirements by rule.

This rule will make minor changes to current rules. This rule will have a positive impact
on some btzsinessg_s, by authorizing assessment refunds and electronic receipts. This rule
updates current disclosure requirements (per recent law changes), but the updated

disclosure requirements will have a minimal Impact on regulated businesses.




EMERGENCY RULE

Refund of Contractor Assessments (Mergers and Acqlﬁsitions)

Analysis Prepared by the Department of Agriculture,
Trade and Consumer Protection

Statutory Authority: © ss. 126.15(1)(intro.), 126.30(1)(intro.),
126.46(1)(intro.), 126.60(1)(intro.), 126.81 and
126.88(intro.), Stats.

Statutes Interpreted: ch. 126, Stats.

This ternporary emergency rule took effect on January 30, 2ﬁ04. The contents of this rule
are incorporated, with minor changes, into the proposed .“permanent" rule (see above).

This emergency rule authorizes a partzal refund of certain agricultural producer security
assessments required of grain dealers, grain warehouse keepers, milk contractors and
vegetable contractors (collectively referred to as "contractors”) under ch. 126, Stats.

This rule authorizes a partial refund of an annual assessment that is drastically inflated by
a temporary change in financial condition caused by a merger or acquisition. This rule
defines the specific circurnstances under which the refund is authorized. This rule does
not authorize a refund if the change in the contractor’s ﬁnancxa! condition lasts more than
- one fiscal year. - - . e e

Background

'I’he Wzsconsm department of agnculture trade 2nd consummer pmtecuon ("DATCP“)
currently administers an agricultural producer security program under ch. 126, Stats.
("producer security law"). This program is designed to protect agricultural producers
from catastrophic financial dcfaults by contractors who procure agricultural commeodities
from producers.

Under the producer security law, contractors pay annual assessments to an agricultural
producer security fund (“the fund"). If a contractor defaults in payments to producers,
DATCP may compensate producers from the fund. A contractor's annual fund
assesstuent is based on the contractor's size, financial condition and risk practices.

Financial condition is determined on the basis of an annual financial statement filed by
the contractor. Other things being equal, contractors with weaker financial statements
pay higher annual fund assessments. Fund assessments are calculated according to a
formula speiled out in the producer security law. However, DATCP may modify fund
assessments by rule.

In some cases, a merger or acquisition may temporanly affect a contractor's financial
statement. This temporary change may in some cases cause a disproportionate increase
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m annual fund assessments (based on the current statutory assessment formula). In such
cases, this rule authorizes DATCP to refund part of a contractor's assessment if certain
conditions apply. The refund is paid as a credit against the next year’s assessment.

Rule Contents

Partial Refund of Assessment

Undér this rule, DATCP must refund part of an annual fund assessment paid by a
contributing contractor if all of the following apply:

* The contractor paid the full amount of the assessment including any late penalties.

¢ The contractor is the surviving entity in a merger under ss. 179.77, 180.1 101,
183.1201, or 185.61, Stats., or has acquired property pursuant to a sale of assets under

s. 180.1202, Stats.

* The assessment was based on the contractor's financial statement for the fiscal year in
which the merger or acquisition took effect. ‘

* The contractor's financial staternent, for the fiscal year in which the merger or
acquisition took effect, cansed the sum of the contractor’s current ratio assessment
rate and debt to equity assessment rate (both calculated according to current statutory
formulas) to increase by at least 100% compared to the preceding license year.

vz The contractor's annual financial statements, for the Bscal YEAars: imm;diat_cly .-

preceding and immediately following the fiscal year in which the merger or
acquisition took effect, show positive equity, a current ratio of at least 1.25 to 1.00
.and a debt to equity ratio of no morethan 3.0101.0, .

In the license year immediately foIlowihg the license year for which the contractor

e The contractor requests the refund in writing, by the first day of the next license year.

Refund Amount

The amount of the refund under this rule will equal 75% of the difference between the
assessment amount paid by the contractor and the assessment amount required of the
contractor in the next license year,

Refund Paid as Credit Against Next Year's Assessment

Whenever DATCP pays a refund under this rule, DATCP must pay the refund as a credit
against the contractor’s assessment for the next license year. DATCP must apportion the

8



~credit, pro rata, against the quarterly assessment installments required of the contractor in
that next license year. If the credit exceeds the total assessment required of the contractor
in that next license year, DATCP must credit the balance in the same fashion against
assessments required of the contractor in subsequent license years.

DATCP may not pay refunds except as credits against future assessments (there is no
cash refund). DATCP may not pay a refund (grant a credit) to any person other than the
contractor who paid the original assessment on which the refund is given.

Finding of Emergency

The Wisconsin department of agriculture, trade and consumer protection currently
administers an agricultural producer security program under ch. 126, Stats. ("producer
security law"). This program is designed to protect agricultural producers from
catastrophic financial defanlts by contractors who procure agricultural commodities from
producers. ~

Under the producer security law, contractors pay annual assessments to an agricultural
producer security fund ("the fund"). If a contractor defaults in payments to producers, the
department may compensate producers from the find.’ A contractor's annual fund
assessment is based, in large part, on the contractor's annual financial statement. The
producer security law spells out a formula for calculating assessments. However, the
department may modify assessments by rule.

The fund assessment formula is designed to require higher assessments of contractors

- ‘Who have:weak financial statements (and may thus present.greater default risks).<But.the .. . .
statutory formula may 2enerate unexpectedly high assessments in some cases, where a
contractor’s strong financial condition is temporarily affected by financial transactions
related to a merger or acquisition. This may cause unfair hardship; and may unfairly

- penalize some mergers or acquisitions that actually strengthen security for agricultural
producers. This may have an unnecessarily adverse impact on contractors, producers and
Wisconsin economic development.

The departmeént may adjust assessments by rule, in order to ameliorate unintended results.
But the normal rulemaking process will require at least a year to complete. The
following temporary emergency rule is needed to address this matter in the short term,
and to provide relief for contractors already affected.




EMERGENCY RULE

Reduced Contractor Assessments (Contractors Filing Security)

Analysis Prepared b the Department of A ricultur

T

Statutory Authority:

Statutes Interpreted:

rade and Consumer Protection

=S 2Rt xousumer Protection

ss. 126.15(1)(intro.), 126.30(1)(intro.),
126.46(1)(intro.), 126.60(1)(intro.), 126.81 ang
126.88(intro.), Stats.

ch. 126, Stats.

The department Proposes to adopt this temporary emergency rule and add the emergency
rule provisions to the final draft “permanent” rule (see ‘

€15 &n agri

("pfgﬁ'éliééf‘set:uﬁty law"). This program is designed t
from catastrophic financial defanlts by__contmctes wh

. from producers,

Under the producer security
producer security fund ("the

Background

cultwtaT prodifter security

above).

> grain warehouse keepers, milk contractors and

vegetable contractors (coliécﬁveiy referred to as "contractors").

TSUmer protection ("I"JATCP")
programuiidérch. 126; Stars. .t

0 protect agricultural prodieers
0 procure agricudtural commodities

law, contractors pay annual assessments to an agricultural

fund"). Ifa contractor defanlts in Payments to producers,
DATCP may compensate producers from the fund. Fund assessments are calculated
according to a statutory formula, but DATCP may modify fund assessments by rule.
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.. +(d) Subtract, from the re

order to protect ag:ricﬁltural producers against large contractor defaults that might exceed
the capacity of the fund. ' '

DATCP’s action protected agricultural producers against catastrophic defaults, but
imposed additional costs on some large contractors. The affected contractors
(approximately 6 contractors) must now pay security costs and fund assessments. This
emergency rule reduces fund assessments for these contractors, to compensate for the
added security costs that the contractors must incur. '

RuIe Contents

Under this rule, if DATCP still holds pre-fund security from a contractor that now also
contributes to the fund, the contractor’s annmal fund assessment is reduced by an amount
determined as follows:

(a) Divide the maximum amount payable from the find (in the event of a default) by
the contractor’s “estimated default exposure.” “Estimated default exposure” is currently
defined by statute, based on the size of the contractor’s producer obligations.

(b) Subtract the result in par. (a) from 1.0.

() Multiply the result in par. (b) by the amount of the contractor’s annual fund
assessment. .

sult in par. (c), other assessment reductions that may .

.

- currently apply (a contractor may not claim duplicate dedictions)? ~~ *

Finding af Emergéngr

" The Wisconsin department of égzi;:uiture, trade and consumer pi‘otecﬁon ("DATCP")

currently administers an agricultural producer security program under ch. 126, Stats.
("producer security law"). This program is designed to protect agricultural producers
from catastrophic financial defaults by contractors who procure agricultural commodities
from producers.

Under the producer security law, contractors pay annual assessments to an agricultural
producer security fund ("the fimd"). If a contractor defaults in payments to producers,
DATCP may compensate producers from the fund. Fund assessments are calculated
according to a statutory formula, but DATCP may modify fund assessments by rule.

The law directs DATCP to obtain bonds or other backup security for the fund. The
backup security is intended to protect producers against large contractor defaults that may
exceed the capacity of the fund. But changes in the insurance and bonding industry have
prevented DATCP from obtaining any backup security (DATCP has received no
acceptable bids).
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order to protect agricultural producers against large contractor defétuit_s that might exceed
the capacity of the fund. : '

DATCP’s action protected agricultural producers against catastrophic defaults, but
imposed additional costs on some large contractors. The affected contractors
(approximately 6 contractors) must now pay secunity costs and fund assessments. This
emergency rule reduces fund assessments for these contractors, to compensate for the
added security costs that the contractors must incur.

This temporary emergency rule will provide needed financial relief (assess_ment

redﬁctit;ms) to the affected contractors in the current license year, pending the adoption of

Rt

STATE OF WISCONSIN
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, TRADE
AND CONSUMER PROTECTION
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Preliminary FISCAL ESTIMATE LRE or Bill No. 7 Adm. Rule NG,
ATCP 99, 100 & 101

DOA-2048 (R 10/04) B oriGINAL [] uppaTED
Amendment No. (If Appi
[J correcTED  [[] SUPPLEMENTAL ment No. (If Applicabis)

Subject:
Agricultural Producer Security

Fiscal Effect '

State: No State Fiscal Effect [] increase Costs —

Check below only If bill makes a direct appropriation or affects a sum May be possible to absorb within

sufficient appropriation.  agency's budget? [ ] Yes ] No

l:] Increase Existing Appropriation D Increase Existing Revenues
D Decrease Existing Appropriation D Decrease Existing Revenues
[:l Create New Appropriation

D Decrease Costs

Local: : _ 5. Types of Local Gov. Unit Affected:-
[1 Noilocat government costs : [JTowns [ Villages

1. D i-ncréése_: Costs : 3 D Increase Revenues D Counties D Cities
] Permissive [ -] Mandatory [ ] Permissive [ IMandatory [} other:

2. [ ]pecrease Costs 4.[ ] Decrease Revenues [] sehool Districts
D Permissive D Mandatory [] Permissive DMandatory [] WTCS Districts

Fund Source Affected: Affected Ch. 20 Appropriations:

[Jerr [JFep [Jero [Jrrs [Jste []sec-s

Assumptions Used in Arriving at Fiscal Estimate

This rule authorizes a partial refund of certain agricultural producer security assessments required of grain dealers, grain
warehouse keepers, milk contractors and vegetable contractors (collectively referred to as “"contractors™) under ch. 126, Stats.

| This rule authorizes a partial refund of an annual assessment that is drastically inflated by a temporary change in financial

| condition caused by a merger or acquisition. This rule defines the specific circumstances under which the refund is authorized.

This rule does not authorize a refund if the change in the contractor's financial condition lasts more than one fiscal year.

This rule is currently in effect as an Emergency Rule. Under the emergency rule, there has been one contractor who
successfully applied for the credit. That credit will result in a roughly $60,000 reduction in assessment collections over the next
two years. The reduction is not reflected in this fiscal estimate because it was granted under the emergency rule, not this
proposed rulemaking order. DATCP is not aware of any contractors that are currently in a position to take advantage of the
credit on assessments.

Furthermore, in order to qualify for the assessment credit, the contractor must have had a large, temporary increase in its
assessment rate during the previous year. This reans that any reduction in revenues do to the credit would be accompanied by
an unexpected increase in assessment revenues during the previous year,

Long - Range Fiscal Implications

It is impossible to predict how many contractors may qualify for this credit in the future. However, any future credits
would have to be proceeded by a large and unexpected increase in the contractors annual assessment. Therefore,
any future reductions in assessment collections would be countered with it increased revenues.

Agencyfprepared by: (Name & Phone No.) Authorized Signature/Telephone No. Date
DATCP
Kevin LeRoy ph. 608-224-4928 Barbara Knapp, ph. 608-224-4746 Feh. 16, 2004




FISCAL ESTIMATE WORKSHEET

DOA-2047 (R10/84) [ ] corrRECTED [ ] SUPPLEMENTAL ’
SUBJECT
Agricultural Producer Security

L One-time Cost or Impacts for State and/or Local Government (do not include in annualized fiscal effect):

Costs are recurring; see below.

II. Annualized Cost:

Annualized Fiscal Impact on State funds from:

A. State Costs by Category Increased Costs Decreased Costs
$ $-0
-0
-0
0 -0’
TOTAL State Costs by Category_ $ -0
B. State Costs by Source of Funds Increased Costs Decreased Costs
1. GPR . 3] $-0
2. FED O -0 f
3. PRO/PRS 0 -0
4. SEG/SBEG-S 0 -0
HI. State Revenues - Increased Revenue Decreased Revenue
Compieia this section only when propasat wil i of o {e.g., laxin , o ]
kense foas}
*  GPR Taxes $0 $ -0
*  GPR Eamed 0 - 0
« FED ] -0
“» - PRO/PRS 0 o
‘s SEG/SEG-S 0 BT
TOTAL State Revenues $0 $-0
NET ANNUAL 7ED FISCAL IMPACY
STATE LOCAL
NET CHANGE IN COSTS $ 0 3 a
NET CHANGE IN REVENUES 3 0 $0
Authorized Signature/Telephone No. Date

Agency Prepared by: (Name & Phone No.)
DATCP
Kevin LeRoy, ph. 608-224-4928

Barbara Knapp

(608) 224-4746

Apzl 16,2001




Wisconsin 'Intérfaithﬁ_(l‘limate & Energy Campaign

www.coejlarglaction/ce_senateenergy.shiml

iﬁteﬁa;th Leaders Leiier to the U.S. Senate in
'Si}m‘mﬁ of Said Energy Canservatmn Program

Febmary, 2002
Dear}Senator: -
As Ieaders of ma_;er faith commumties We write to you, our senators, at a moment of great

~moral urgency for our nation and the planet - God's children and God's creation. We
~ caution Congress not to adopt an energy. p{}h{:}’ based on short-term regard for long term

R '.soiutmns On May 18,2001;41 heads of 1 major denominations and : senior rehgmus leaders-
- joined’in issuing "Let There Be Light: An Inferfazzh Call for Energy Canservatzon and

G justice, prudénce, solidari

‘Climate Justice." In thzs documeni they hﬁed up these meral s’fakes of a sustamable
_ -energy pohcy o SRR . _

"At Sz‘ake are: Zhe future of God's creation on earth; the nature and durability of
our economy; our public health and public lands; the environment and quality of
life we begueath our children and grandchildren. We are being called to consider
national pwpose not jHSI polzcy T

Drawing upon- scnpmre the statement afﬁnnad the importance of ccmmdermg long-

standing principles of faith and values. concermng all of creation - stewardsth, covenant,

_ : and mtergener 3 mnai equlty T oday, more than ever, these
~precepts should: gmde ouraction. Recent events remind us of the intimate link between the

safety of people and the rehabﬂlty of our energy system. Efforts to preserve the

environment are ever more cleaﬂy necessary mn order to protect human 11fe Sacur;tjy and

' 'sustamabihty are mextncably hnked : - R

- We agree Wlth Pre&dent Bush's statement on. Octgber 11 that said, "The 1ess dependent we

“.are on formgn sources of crude oﬁ the more secure we are at home." Yet, itis clear that we
do not have sufficient domestzc reserves to replace foreign oil supphes Conservation and
reducing our dependence on oil and other fossil fuels is critical to achieving energy
independence and can be accomphshed n economically responmble and economically
beneﬁczal Ways : :

OpH :
WOL _ - We have established Interfazth Chmate and
Energy campaigns in 21 s’tates that are educating congregations on the link between energy
conservation and renewable energy sources that benefit climate change reduction.

Rooted i moral values and concern for God's creation and God's children, we support the
following energy policy initiatives:




« Raise substantially vehicle fuel economy across the board in the shortest feasible
timeframe, and require SUVs, minivans, and passenger cars to meet the same
standard.

» Develop strategies to encourage the auto industry to further design and produce
vehicles using hybrid-electric, fuel cell, and other promising clean technologies,
and provide incentives for their purchase.

» Support substantially increased funding for inter-city rail and metropolitan mass
transit to provide attractive and functional alternatives to single occupancy autos.

» Fill the Strategic Petroleum Reserve and increase it with the least possible
environmental damage.

We strongly oppose policies that would allow drilling or mining in our nation's dwindling
wild lands and places important to the traditional cultures of indigenous peoples. We
specifically oppose drilling in the Arctic National Wildlife Refuge. Conservation is a
morally superior alternative to drilling in such places. Furthermore, conservation is also
nmore effective; providing much greater benefits that are more permanent, rather than a

- modest and short-lived increase in oil supply.” -

o Include carbon d_ioxic_ie as a regulated pollutant from power plants.
* Apply the strictest :feas_ib_i_e_;»:n-_c_rgy_pfﬁciency._s_;andgrds'_t_o_ consumer products,

. including air conditioners.

o Increase funds for the Low Income EnergyAsmstance P’rbgréﬁl::'aﬁd other progra.ms
to alleviate economic hardship on low-income people caused by hi gh energy prices.

Now 1is-the time to embrace energy conservation and efficiency and alternative energy
development as the central strategies of our nation's energy policy. The energy policies we
adopt in the coming debate must reflect our resolve as 2 nation to be faithful to our values
and to fulfill our obligations-at a time of national crisis.

God calls humans to strive toward peace, justice, and harmony for all of creation. We have
~ called on our congregants and communities to practice energy conservation as part of our
values. Now we urgently call on the United States Congress and the Administration. As
thig critical issue comes forward for legislative action, we call upon our senators to reflect
and act as God's stewards. The same energy policies that will help achieve peace for
humankind by reducing our dependence on oil will create greater harmony within creation
by protecting the environment.

Together, we can achieve energy solutions that embody and promote justice, stewardship,
and intergenerational responsibility. We urge you to consider and consult these values as
you evaluate the energy policy options before the nation and work to pass responsible and
effective legislation.
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Yours faithfully,

1,200 signatures including:

Wisconsin Religious Leaders
Organizations and affiliations are listed for identification purposes only

Al SABLE ENVIRONMENTAL INSTITUTE
Dr. Calvin B. DeWitt, Director and Professor of Environmental Studies
Au Sabié*ﬁnvifonmental Institute and UW-Madison, Madison

AMERICAN BAPTIST CHURCH
Rev. Arlo R Reichter, Execptive_ Director, American Eaptist Churches of Wisconsin

B{}DDHIST .
Rev T oshu John Neatrour Buddhmt Pnest Mﬂwaukee Zen Center Mﬂwaukee

CHURCH WOMEN UNITED
Ms. Bc_verly F_erguson State President

EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH IN AMERICA

Rev. Dick Blomker, Pastor, ELCA, Lake Edge Lutheran Church, Madison

Rev. Sue Moline Larson, Director, Wisconsin Lutheran Office of Public Policy, Madison
Bxshop Peter Rogness Greater Milwaukee Synod, Evangelical Lutheran Church in America

. GREEK ORTHODOX CHURCH
Fr Ted T. Trzfon Sts Constamzne and Helen Greek Orthodox Church lewaukee

'Rev. Dave Steffenson Ph D Execunve Coordmator Wisconsm Interfaith Chmatc Ci}ange
Campaign of WI Interfaith IMPACT
Rev. Aden Ward, President, Policy Board, Wisconsin Interfaith IMPACT

Mr. Marcus Wh;te Execuﬁve Darector Intarfa;th Conference of Greatcr Mﬂwaukee

| EWISH e '

Rabbi Marc E. Berkscm Congregatmn Emanu—El B’ne Jershuir, Mﬂwaukee
Rabbi Jay R. Brickman, Emeritus, Congregation Sinai, Milwaukee

Rabbi David Brusin, Congregation Shur Hadash, Milwaukee

Rabbi David B. Cohen, Congregation Sinai, Milwaukee

Rabbi Dena Feingold, Beth Hillel Congregation, Kenosha

Ms. Barbara 1. Kuhn, Wisconsin Jewish Conference, Milwaukee

Rabbi Simcha Prombaum, Sons of Abraham Congregation, LaCrosse
Rabbi Brian Serle, Congregation Beth El, Sheboygan

Ms. Paula Simon, Executive Director, Milwaukee Jewish Council for Community Relations
Rabbi Sidney Vineburg, Cnesses Israel Synagogue Green Bay

Rabbi Ira 8. Youdovin, Congregation B nai Israel, Oshkosh

KOREAN PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH
Rev. Jin Kwang Chang, Pastor, Korean Presbyterian Church of Madison




PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH USA
Rev. Philip C. Brown, Executive Presbyter, The Presbytery of Mitwaukee
Rev. Hal Murry, Executive Presbyter, John Knox Presbytery

ROMAN CATHOLIC

Sister Michelle Balek, OSF, North American Region Coordinator, Franciscans International,
Milwaukee, W1

Mr. Rich Bogovich, National Co-Organizer, Catholics for Ecological Conversion

Sister Miriam Brown, OP, Director, Churches’ Center for Land and People, Singanawa
Sister Mary Christine, CSA, Congregation of St. Agnes, Fond du Lac

Rt. Rev. E. Thomas De Wane, O. Praem, Abbot, St. Norbert Abbey, DePere

Rev. Jude Peters, OCD, Discalced Carmelite Friars, Washington Province

Sister Mary Francis Gebhard, Justice and Peace Coordinator, St. Bede Monastery, Eau Claire

UNITARIAN

Rev. Joy D. Gasta, Minister, Norway and West Pans Maine, Unitarian =
Universalist Churches

Rev. Michael A. Schuler, Pastor Ist Umtaman Society, Madison

Rev. Elena L. Rigg, , Unitarian Church North, Milwaukee

UNITED CHURCH OF CHRIST
Rev. Dr. Thomas O. Bentz, Southeast Association Minister, Wisconsin Conference, UCC

Wauwatosa
Rev. Janice L. Davis, Northeast Association Minister, Wisconsin Conference, UCC Appleton
Rev. Gail O"Neal, Associate Conference Minister, Wisconsin Conference

UNITED METHODIST CHURCH
Rev. Donald L. Frank, Dlstuct Supenntendent Chlppewa Dlsmct Wzsconsm Umted Methochst

- Conference Eau Claire
““Rev. Dr. Thomas 0. Gamhart, Dastmct Snpermtendent MetrmSeuth Distrzct WISCOHSHI Umted

Methodist Conference, Milwaukee

Mr. Walt Jackson, Chair, Board of Church and Society, Wisconsin Conference, UMC, Sun Prairie
Rev. Hee Soo Jung, District Superintendent, Nicolet District, Wisconsin United Methodist
Conference Appleton Nicolet District, Wisconsin United Methodist Conference

Ms. Audrey Kammerud, Mission Coordinator for Social Action, United Methodist Women of the
Wisconsin United Methddist Conference

Bishop Sharon Zimmerman Rader, Wisconsin Conférence of the United Methodist Church

Rev. Velma G. Smith, District Superintendent, Metro-North District, Wisconsin United
Methodist Conference Milwaukee, W1

Rev. Forrest Wells, District Superintendent, Coulee District, Wisconsin United Methodist
Conference, Sun Prairie

Rev. Wesley White, President, Wisconsin Chapter, United Methodist Federation for Social Action,
La Crosse

WISCONSIN COUNCIL OF CHURCHES

Rev. Gretchen Lord Anderson, Associate Director, Sun Prairie

Rev. Dr. Jerry L. Folk, Executive Director, Wisconsin Council of Churches, Sun Prairie
Rev. Kenneth L. Pennings, Coordinator for Local Ecumenism, Sun Prarie
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Emergency Rule NR 1.1016, .-~

1.05, 1.06, and 1.07

Relating to Natural Resources Board
policies on protection and management of
public waters.




Natural Resources — Affects Ch. NR 1
SECTION 1. NR 1.016 is created to read:
NR 1.016 Department responsibilities to conserve and enhance public waters. (1) The Natural Resources Board
recognizes that the state of Wisconsin has an affirmative duty, under the public trust doctrine, which emanates from Article
IX, Section I, of the Wisconsin Constitution, to protect and preserve the state’s waters, which are one of Wisconsin’s most
important natural resources, The Wisconsin Supreme Court has admonished that, at the time of statehood, the state of
Wisconsin “became a trustee of the people charged with the faithful execution of the trust created for their benefit.,” The
Court further noted that the “wisdom of the policy which... carefully preserved to the people the full and free use of waters
cannot be questioned, nor should it be limited by narrow construction.” (Diana Shooting Club v. Husting, 156 Wis.
261(1914). The Wisconsin courts have noted that the state of Wisconsin must take into account the “potential ecological
impacts” of projects in our navigable waters to carry out its “assigned duty as protector of the overall public trust in
maintaining one of Wisconsin’s most important natural resources. (See Sterlingworth v. DNR, 205 Wis. 2d 710(Ct.
App.1996))
(2) In addition to the common law provisions requiring the state of Wisconsin to protect the ecology of our public trust
waters, scientific research has demonstrated that the impacts of human manipulation of our shorelines and in water habitat
are having significant impacts on our vital aquatic ecosystems. The department of natural resources participated actively in
collaborative efforts with interest group leaders and scientists from across the state of Wisconsin to assess the status of
Wisconsin’s water resources during 2003 ~ The Year of Water. This collaborative effort resulted in a report of the Wisconsin
Academy of Sciences, Arts and Letters entitled, “Waters of Wisconsin: The Future of our Aquatic Ecosvstems and
Resources”. This reportnoted the critical importance of maintaining our lakes, rivers and streams, wetlands, and aquatic
ecosystems and the biodiversity of our state’s waters. (Waters of WI at pps. 12-20) It recognized that all actions affecting our
waters have consequences and that these consequences accumulate over time, and, cumulatively, cannot be ignored, (Waters
of W1 at p. 63.) The report adopted a “Statement of Principles” that noted “the citizens of Wisconsin increasingly appreciate
that the degradation of water bodies and watersheds, loss of aguatic biodiversity, and varied forms of water pollution pose
serious threats to human health, the quality of life, a thriving economy, and vital aquatic ecosystems.” The report noted that
Wisconsin’s “bounty of freshwater and the variety of its aguatic ecosystems are assets of global significance”, which face
diverse challenges to their integrity....”. It was noted that “sustainability” of these resources “implies a commitment to
protecting, managing, restoring, and using Wisconsin’s waters in a manner that ensures the health of our aquatic ecosystems
while securing their cultural, economic and public health benefits for future generations.” (Waters of Wi at pps. 92-93) The
report noted “Management of Wisconsin’s waters should strive to protect and where possible restore natural hydrologic
functions, native biological diversity, and ecological integrity. (Waters of W1 atp. 96). The conclusions and S
recommendations of the Waters of Wisconisin report are consistent with state and national research assessing the impacts of
physical activities on’ our aquatic ecosystems: . - I ' ' I
Note: For a full copy of the Waters of Wisconsin Report, contact the Wisconsin Academy of Sciences, Arts and Letters,
1922 University Avenue, Madison, WI or go to their website at www.wisconsinacademy.org, For a survey of other research
supporting the need to protect, see “The Construction, Aesthetics and Effects of Lakeshore Development: A Literature
Review, by Sandy Engel and Jerry L. Pederson, Jr., Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources Research Report 177,
December 1998,
(3) Recognizing that the legislature has delegated to the department of natural resources the authority to administer its
surface water management programs, the Natural Resources Board directs the department to administer those programs in a
manner consistent with its delegated authority under the statutes, the rules which it has promulgated, the common law public
trust principles and the science relating to the management of our aquatic resources in order to assure the sustainability of our
aquatic ecosystems. '
(4) The Natural Resources Board recognizes that conservation of the extent and quality of public waters and the remaining
aquatic habitat and natural features is critical to the future of hunting, fishing, recreation, tourism, economic development
and the quality of life in Wisconsin.
(5) Recent legislative actions have modified and streamlined the regulatory processes under ch. 30, Stats., which is the
primary mechanism for ensuring that physical alterations do not diminish the extent or nature of public rights in navigable
waters. During the course of the deliberations in the adoption of these statutory modifications, the bill sponsors clearly stated
their intent to provide exemptions for “very minor activities” and not to diminish the public trust protections of Wisconsin’s
waters. The bill’s sponsors noted that, “Under the [Act], the DNR is required to consider public rights or interest when
promulgating rules regarding the issuance of statewide general permits.” The expressed intent of the Legislature, and of the
Governor, was to “uphold the highest environmental standards.”
(6} As trustee of public waters, the department shall conserve and enhance public rights established under the laws of this
state in our navigable waters. These public rights include, but are not limited to, the right to navigate, hunt, fish, swim,




recreate, enjoy natural scenic beauty in clean water free of environmental poliution, and other rights as may be established by

law in the future.

SECTION 2. NR 1.05 is created to read:

NR 1.05 Identification of areas of special natural resource interest. (1) To fulfill its affirmative duty to protect public

trust waters, the department shall designate by rule areas of special natural resources interest as defined in s. 30.01(1am),

Stats.

(2) Exemptions listed in ss. 30.12(1g)(a) to (km) and 30.20(1g)(b)1. and 2., Stats., do not apply in areas of special natural

resource interest. General or individual permits are required.

Note: Activities not exempted in areas of special natural resource interest are deposits less than 2 cubic yards; seasonal

structures other than piers or wharves; fish habitat structures; bird nesting platforms; boat shelters, hoists and lifts; piers or

wharves meeting dimensional standards; dry hydrants: pilings; riprap repair or replacement; biological shore erosion control

structures; intake or outfall structures; dredging to place or maintain an exempt structure; dredging without auxiliary power.

(3) Waters that can serve as benchmarks for assessing and guiding the conservation and management of all public waters

shall be identified as possessing significant scientific value under s. 30.01(1am)(c), Stats. In identifying the waters, the

department shall consider the presence of self-sustaining populations of native plants and animals, unique natural features,

reranant areas of native biota, and water uses of statewide significance including research or education.

(4) The following waters are hereby determined to be areas of special natural resources interest as defined in s. 30.01(1am),

Stats: _ _ .

(a) A state natural area designated or dedicated under ss. 23.27 to 23.29, Stats.

(b) A surface water identified as a trout stream by the department under s. NR 1.02(7).

(¢) A surface water identified as an outstanding or exceptional resource water under s. 281.15, Stats.

(d) Waters inhabited by any endangered, threatened, special concern species or unique ecological communities identified in

the Natural Heritage Inventory.

(¢) Wild rice waters as identified by the department and the Great Lakes Indian Fish and Wildlife Commission.

(f) Tributaries to and rivers connecting to inland lakes containing naturally-reproducing populations of sturgeon up to the

first dam.

(g) Navigable waters having self-sustaining populations of walleye located in the ceded territory of the state where resource

allocation rights are shared by sovereign tribes.

(h) Muskellunge waters of the state where the muskellunge population is entirely or partially sustained through natural

reproduction (Category 0, Category 1 and Category 2 muskellunge waters).

(1) Waters.in areas identified in a special area management plan (SAMP) or special wetland inventory study (SWIS) under s.
~“Note: Special area management plaris exist for the City of Superior, Douglas County and Chiwaukee Prairie, Kenosha

County. A Special Wetland Inventory Study exists for the area bordering the bay of Green Bay.

(j) Waters in ecologically significant coastal wetlands along Lakes Michigan and Superior as identified in the Coastal

Wetlands of Wisconsin (DNR-CMP project).

(k) Federal or state, under ss. 30.26 and 30.27, designated wild or scenic rivers.

(L) Perennial tributaries to surface waters identified as trout strearmns by the department under 5. NR 1.02(7).

(5) The department shall maintain on its website and make available at its offices a consolidated list of areas of special

natural resource interest along with all other waters designated under ss. NR 1.06 and 1.07 so that a person may readily

determine the applicability of all exemptions or permit requirements under ch. 30, Stats.

Note: See the department’s website at www.dnr.state. wi.us/org/water/thp/waterway/index.shtml.

SECTION 3. NR 1.06 is created to read:

NR 1.06 Identification of public rights features. (1) To fulfill its affirmative duty to protect public trust waters, the

department shall continually assess the state’s public trust waters to identify locations of public rights features that require

general or individual permit review in lieu of exemptions, or reasonable limitations on location to assure that the public’s

rights and interests under the public trust doctrine are protected, under ss. 30.12(Ip)3. and (2m), 30.123(6m) and (6s),

30.20(1k)2. and (1my), 30.206(1c) and (3)(31), Stats.

(2) Due to the potential significant adverse impacts of the activity on public rights features, exemptions listed in ss.

30.12(1g)(b) or (f), 30.123(6)(e) and 30.20(1g)(b)2., Stats., in locations where there are public rights features, except for

piers and wharves as specifically provided in 5. NR 326.08(1)(d). General or individual permits are required for those

activities in locations of public rights features.

Note: Exemptions not allowed in locations of public rights features are: seasonal structures other than piers or wharves;

piers or wharves meeting dimensional standards in s. 30. 12(1g)(D), Stats., but not meeting standards under s. NR

326.08(1)(d), replacement culverts with inside diameter not more than 24 inches; dredging without auxiliary power.




(3) For those activities that may not be located where there are public rights features as defined in s. NR 1.06, a person may
undertake an exempt activity after they have evaluated the site and determined that no public rights features as described
under s. NR 1.06(4) may be affected by their activity.
{(4) Public rights features include: ’
(a) Fish and wildlife habitat, including but not limited to spawning, nursery and feeding areas.
Note: Physical features constituting fish and wildlife habitat include stands of aguatic plants; riffles and pools in streams;
undercut banks with overhangmg vegetation or that are vegetated above; areas of lake or streambed where fish nests are
visible; large woody cover.
(b} Physwai features of lakes and strearns that ensure protection of water quality.
Note: Physical features that protect water quality include stands of aquatic plants (that protect against erosion and so
minimize sedimentation), natural streambed features such as riffles or boulders (that cause turbulent stream flow and so
provide aeration).
(c) Reaches of bank, shore or bed that are predominantly natural in appearance (not man-made or artificial) or that screen
man-made or artificial features.
Note: Such reaches include those with stands of vegetation that include intermixed trees, shrubs and grasses; stands of
mature pines or other confer species; bog fringe; bluffs rising from the water’s edge; beds of emergent plants such as wild
rice, wild celery, reeds, arrowhead.
(d) Navigation thomughfares or areas traditionally used for navxgatlon durmg recreational boating, angling, hunting or
enjoyment of natural scenic beatxty
Note: Physical features indicative of navigation thoroughfazes mciude shallow water areas typically used by wading: angiers
or areas frequently occupied by regularly repeated public uses such as water shows, .
(5) The department shall base its identification of public rights features on factual information obtained from reputable
sources, including but not limited to:
(a) Field surveys and inspections, including historical surveys for fish, wildlife, rare species, aquatic plants, geclogic
features or water quality.
{(b) Surveys or plans from federal, state or local agencies.
(c¢) Factual documentation of features or use patterns from property owners, user groups or knowledgeable users on the
waterbody,
{6) Procedure for identifying public rights features.
(a) After determining the locations of public rights features, the department shall give notice in the official state newspaper or
other media the departrment selects in the area affected which is likely to inform the local residents. -
~(b) The department shall notify the county clerk of any county. bordermg the lake or reach of a stream and iegislators whose :
districts include the affected public waters and the chairpersons of the committees of the legislature with jurisdiction for
natural resources issues.
(c) The notice shall contain the location and description of the public rights features and the basis for its determination that
the location contains public nghts features. If a hearing is not requested in writing within 30 days after the mailing of the
notice, the department may waive the hearing. Upon receipt of a request for a hearing, the department shall, not Jess than 10
days before the hearing, mail written notice thereof to each person notified under par. (a) or other media the department
selects in the area affected which is likely to inform the Jocal residents.
(d) At each hearing, the department shall take evidence offered by persons in support of or in opposition to the
determination. If the department finds any location not properly classified, the location may not be identified as the location
containing public rights features.
(7) Areas of special natural resource interest as determined in this chapter are determined to be locations of public i ights
features.
(8) The following locations are determined to contain public rights features:
(a) Sensitive areas designated under ch. NR 107,
(b} Lakes and streams specifically named in the Wisconsin Land Legacy Report, publication number LF-001-2004.
(9) The department shall maintain on its website and make available at its offices a consolidated list of waters with identified
public rights features along with all other waters designated under s. NR 1.07 along with a visual guide to identification of
public rights features to assist a person the applicability of all exemptions or permit requirements under ch. 30, Stats.
Note: See the department’s website at www.dnr.state.wi.us/org/water/fhp/waterway/index.shtml.
"SECTION 4. NR 1.07 is created to read:
NR 1.07 Identification of priority navigable waterways. (1) To fulfill its affirmative duty o protect public trust waters,
the department shall designate priority navigable waterways as defined in s. 30.19(1b)(c), Stats.
(2) Rules promulgated under s. 30.19(1d), Stats., shall apply to priority navigable waterways.
(3) The following waters are hereby determined to be priority navigable waterways:



(@) All areas of special natural resources interested as defined in s. NR 1.05.

(b) Lakes less than 50 acres in size.

(c) All locations containing public rights features as defined in s. NR 1.06.

(4) The department shall maintain on its website and make available at its offices a consolidated Hst of priority navigable
waters so that a person may readily determine the applicability of all exemptions or permit requirements under ch. 30, Stats.
Note: See the department’s website at www.dnr.state. wi.us/org/water/thp/waterway/ index.shtml.




The Kickapoo Valley in Transition

it’s a busy time for those charged with preserving the Kickapoo Valley.

Vs heen a busy couple of years at the Kickapoo

Vatiey Reserve.

Tre ,569-acre Reserve, which surrounds the

ver Detween the villages of La Farge and
erged out of 1996 federal legislation pro-

! ir: Seris. Russ Fefngold and Herb

eve Gundersan as part of the

ent Act {WRDA). The

sonal and educational site

the area's environment

S

assocated with the
‘s the first time 3 lncally con-

inere are several
Boearin Eor s $hing it

L te si gned an agreement wnth the
nat identified 1,200 acres of the Reserve as
unigue archasological or cultural sites 1o be managed
By the Nation theough the Bureay of indian Affats,
Two board members represent the Nation.

“To our knowledge, this type of an agreement has
never been done before where a state and a
sovereign nation wolld manage property together,
says Margy West, executive director of the Reserve.
“The Ho-Chunk Nation has joint management
authority and a staff ang crew that will work with us
on a variety of activities.”

the board s committed to federal and state leg-
istative directives that declare the highest priority to

be protecting and preserving the land, which con-
@ins ynique ecologicat features including endan-
gered and rare plant iife along with large tracts of
hemlback, oaks and pinas. More than 100 species of
awsting birds have been observed, some of them rars

o " Vbl TSR]

o the Kickoy

Reserve incude on- and off-road biking, primitive
camping, canocing, hiling, cross-country skiing,
horse riding, fishing, hunting and snowmabiling.

A tale of three townships

To understand landscapes and ecosystems, you

have fo understand their human histories.

hree townships in the heart of the Kickapoo
River Valley each tell a very different story of
the area’s land.

Uw-Madison forest ecology and management
gradizate student Lynne Heasley is compieting an
arwironmental history of Ciinton, Stark and Liberty
=ownships in Vernon County. The study tracks
chenges i the lardscape, fand ownership and land-
58 patterns since the 1930s. Heasley's collaborators
~chude UW-Madison forestry professor Ray Gurles,
-Madison soil scientist Steve Ventura, LW Stovers
geography professor Keith Rice, and
thorne Beyer, & UW-Stevens Point speciatist in
graphic information systems (see sidebar, p. 2.

“Environmental history is 4 passionate topic for
penple in the valley,” Heasley says. “Taking & histon-
cal perspective is a powerful way o link research and
peopie’s concerns,”

Heasley's research team constructed a geographic
information system (GI5) to document bioth broad
landscape and awnership changes from the 1930s
to the 19%0s and more detailed changes in forest
ecosystems. The system enabled them to examine
waroys frends as property changed hands. The
researchers also assessed forest succession from
egk-hickory to maple-basswood forasts. No
previous study has mapped such a change on a
landscape scale.

and endangered. The Reserve also provides habitat
for & number of mammals, amphibians and repiiles.
A forest management plan calls for harvesting the
arga’s plantation pines and practicing sustainable
forestry 1o allow some of the area 10 fevert back 1o
native species.

Thare wias 8 consﬂnsas onihe
motorized v

fiarse AHEH

“1t's 1o sersitive of an area as far a3 ecology for

transterred 1o 5t riga,
of Engineers stift owns The property. Afier | ;
a darn and resetvoir just north of La Farge to conus
downsiream flooding, the federal government
wought 140 farms. The project was stopoed In 1973
for environmental and economic reasons.

e U

Woltgang Hoffmaan

Continued on page 7

As more peopie move in, will the
anvirpnment suffer?

The 8,569-acre environmental classtoom L
Beyond fish and fiy-tying:

An innovative approach to river conservation
Growing jobsinthewoods ..., ...... ...,

Earning a living in the Kickapoo valley . ... ...

The woodiand chorus sounds a warning:
VWhat we can feamn from birds and frogs

Aboufthisreport ... ... ... ... ... ..

The team carded out fieldwork on current land
cover in the three townshios and Lsed historical land
surveys anid olg aerial photos o reconstruct past fand
cover. Heasley compiied data on land ownership by
searching the archives of the Vernon County
Historical Society, and working with the county trea-
surer and register of deads. She alse interviewed
landowners to gather historical accounts of the cul-
tural dynamics that influenced the region’s environ-
menta history.

The team found that landscape and ecologicat
changes are closely connected to long-term trends in
lanef ownership. Surpeisingly, says Heasley, the land-
scapeas of the thres townships have diverged sharply

Continued on page 2




over the vears, even though thelr boundaries touch
geographically. The study demonstrates that land-
scapes and ecosystams in the vafley tan only be
understocd together with their human histories.

Perhaps the most prominent feature in Clinton
township is the expanding Amish population. The
Amish began buying farms in Clinton in 1965, By
1565 they owned nearly half the land in the town-
ship. Parcel size and tand distribution of flelds, forests
and pastures have changed less in Clinton than in the
ather townships. To a large exdent, the Amish have
carrigd o the e of wrall and madium-gzed parcels
for agriculture and timber production. Amish farmers
have made a few tramatic changes in Clinton, They
have removed many of the contour strips from their
fields. Contour strips declined from 32 percent to 17
percent on land the Amish have farmed. At the same
fime, contour-strip cropping on other fand increased
slightly. The Amish aiso use their forests intensively,
far grazing livestock, harvesting timber and tapping
* saples. While the Amish intensively use their land
for subsistence and agriculfural production, for
cultural reasons they are least accessible to county
axtension agents.

Stark fownship telis a much different story. A large
“part of the Kickapoo Valiey Reserve lies within Stark.
The Reserve’s history has profoundly affected the
township's landscape and communities. in the 1960s,
the Ay Corps of Engineers proposed building 2
dam and a large recreationat leke north of La Farge.
The government bought 140 farms surrounding the
area. Anticipating a new recreational area, specule-
tors beught real esfate in-the'araa Naarly three-

& 3 ;i % OWNSTED! cf}zanged
P fooem VEFE 10 195, with absentee CWHETSING
increasing during that period. Because of environ-
miental concerns, the darm never was buill, Instead,
much of the area is protected as a reserve for its eco-
{ogica: and cultural value.
i The project and the msulting Xickapso Vahey
Resarve led 1o very complexlandséape dynamas
Heasley notes. In'terms of the landscape; Stark has
chianged the most of the three townships, orimarily
because agricufture has dedlined dramaticslly in the
tast half certury. Conversely, forest cover has
increased from 40 percent in 1939 to nearly 60 per-
cent tnday. The Kickapoo Valley Reserve is‘ene place
in the valley where cak forests are not declining.
Private fand around the visiey shows increasing rates
of forest succession and fragmentation. -

“The Reserve is truly 2 magnificent place; for sus-
taining our southers mesic forests inthe region,”
says Heasley, She adds, however, that Stark's resi-
dents paid a high price in loss of private property and
cormmunity stabifity,

iie Stark, Liberty township has seen an
increase iny Torest cover andt a decling in agricul-
ture, From there the environmental histories of
these two townships differ significantly. Liberty
township is characterized by small, struggling
dairy farms. However, many of these farms have
been sold to absentee corporate beef ventures,
or are being divided into smaller parcels as more
absentee recrantional owners buy land throughe
oul the township. Liberty clearly exhibits the
highest concentration of large parcels and the
greatest fragmenting of land into smaller parcels
of the three townships.

Parcel maps of Liserty from the 1930s, 1940s
and early Y950s reveat rural stability. While land
changes! hands regularly during these decades,
local farm families retained ownership. In the mid-
19503, howeaver, the Soil Bank Adt, 2 program
intended to help farmers, may have led to unin-
tentional detrimenial effacts, The act paid farmers
to contiert copland-into forests by plariting trees
or leaving old fields to succession. This allowed
farmers to remove entire farms. from production.
When the Soif Bank ended in the 19605, many

éer parfidpanis ang-their children weren't abie
1o reenter farming, which had grown in scale and
capital itensity, Some of the land devoted to agri-
cuiture has reverted back to forested land.

Heasley sees thres implications from the study.
One is that land ownership and {andscape are
ciosely connected, but researchers can't begin to
grasp the connections without paying close atten-
th.the human and ecological histories.of

thne is l_!‘]SﬁfﬂCiEnI‘ 1;1 e;n argg Bg dynamié a3 ﬂ"lE"
Kickapoo Valley, For example, forest succession is
acgutring in all three townships, but the extant,
rate and tauses of succession are very different,
A second irnplication is that researchers must

‘develop better methods of expk:rmg reiatéansﬁzps - Th
. Between ecosysterss and peopls! “Youzantalla

thousand fandowners what to-to with their land,”
Heastey notes. “But we stifl need methods of
studying comprex landscapes lke the Kickapoo
Valley, then presenting the results in ways that
raake sense to the people with the most at stake.”
Heasley says that this study 5 unigue because
it brought together scholars who organized the
research around a set of historical questions about
cuitural landscapes. The researchers worked with
adiverse group Jn the Kickapoo Valley, including
DNR county forester Jim Dalson, Phil Habn and
Jeff Hastings of the Vernon County Land
Conservation office, county treasurer Sandra
Vold-Brizdos, judy Gates, curator of the Vermnon

uﬂmmmmmmmmm
SiﬂPismaxmdim;populcﬁmo{mm
After the foderal g first ted ploms in the
9605 ra crecte a large recreational fuke sorth of LaFarge,
throe-fourths of the private fund in the STARK
TOWNSHIP changed hands, with absentes ownership
incraasing. A lurge port of the township now lies within the
Kickapoo Resarve. HIBERTY TOWNSHIP hos soen o ncracre
in forest cover and o decretse in agriculture, Mony small
farms in the area hove been sold fo abssmtee awners for
3 ions or fonud use.

P

County Historicat Museurn, and Ben Logan, a locat
author and storytelier

Third, says Heasley, society must come fo terms
with the most divisive fand-use and ownership
debates. Property rights advocates and environmen-
tal rights activists are often set up as antagonists.
The Kickapoo Valley s home to people who would
place themsahas firnly on one side or the other. For
example, in Liberty township beef ranchers are pitted
against environmantalists, Beef ranching can hurt
forest ecosystems and water quality, but the valley is
afso & hot spot for sotational grazing, Some might
consider the Amish ideal land stewards, while others
woud disagres. Absentee landowners are often seen
ag baing more sensitive 10 aesthetic and ecologicat
congerns than local owners. Yet, says Heasley, local
residents have been passionate about their land for
more than 150 years.

"Cur aimn is to use these stories to move beyond
the conflicts,” says Heasley. "I want to get at the
cultural raots of the debate, How did we reach this
point and where do we go from here?” &




opulation growth can have an

impact on the management and
conservation of an area's natural
resources. A team of Madison
researchers recently studied demo-
graphic charactesistics and fand cover
in the Kickapoo River Valley to deter-
tmine how human settiement will affect
the iandscape in the future, The study,
part of a larger five-state reseavch pro-
ject, tells a story of how peaple and
the landscape are connected and
allows researchers and reseurce
professionals o identify aréas that
ara developing rapidhy.

Resource managers and planners
rmust balange various fand-use and
ownership demands. Eavironmental

THE }

KICKAPOO RIVER VALLEY-

MONROE COUNTY

::?. " WATERSHED
{\“ BOUNDARY

issues such as water quah:y biogiver-
sity and aesthatics may be gt cdds with
popiation growtl, For exarngle,
Jingreased housing density oftery frag-
ments forested iand, making it harder
1o sustain productivity. i also may
affect water guality, make it harder to
retain certain habitats — wetfands, for
instance - and threaten endangered
species. Fopulation growth also can
spur demand for recreational opportu-
nities,-agding 10 the challenge of man-

The Lower Kickapoo is hiffier and more forested
than the West Fark — ona reason far the lower
population density, About one-third of the Kickapoo
Watershed wetlands and aimost half of the forested
wetlands are located in the Lower Kickapoo sub-
watershed. This temain supports increased seasoral
recreational activity, which may explain the area’s
high aumber of vacant housing units. High absentes
ownershin and seasonal or recreational property use
may lead to different land-use practices and impact
forest and water resource management there,

The researchers note that, if current trends
continue, resource management and planning will
increasingiy be conducted on a Jandscape scale, and
management programs wilf be desighed to incorpo-
rate housing and population data inte the landscape.

The researchers have begun a larger study of
housing trends throughout the Kickapoo. This study
wilt also lock 2t changes in farm numbers.

The research tearn included Volker Radeloff
and Donald Field from the Department of Forestry
Ecology and Management, Tracy Kuczenski, &
Maddison lawyer and former UW-Madison graduate
studient in the Institute for Environmental Studies
anet Schoot of Law; and Paut Voss, Alice Hagen and
Roger Hammer, all from LAW-Madison Rurai

eiagy Appi el Population Lab &

HOUSING DENSITY i THE KICKAPOO RIVER
WATERSHED M SHODENSITY CLASSES

grated the population data from the
1990 census wittrdata on the area's
iang cover obtained using Landsat™
satelite imagery. Thiey plotted changes
i emd Sower Frors 198040 1990; and traced: ‘housing
ity b the arew cufing h samme pénod . ThHey Hich
projacted housing growdd 20 thie yoar 2020 to predict

Tre researchers Shading housing density becsuse
popdation i the Kickapoo Valley, They alto eveiu-
ated other demographic characteristics such as
empioyment and age,

The study focused on two of the Kickapoo's five
sub-watersheds: the West Fork and the {ower
Kickapoo. Land cover types in this study include
water, barren land, urban, wetland, forested wats
land, coniferous forest, deciduous forest, grassfand
and agricuftire. Housing density was divided into six
classes, with six being the most densely poputated,

White the Kickapoo watershed as 2 whole is
clearly rural, differences exist across sub-watershads,

US&HQ GIS élété, the régeafche'rﬁ EIME- . : .. 5 1} o 50

15 Miles
%22 ickapoo Valley Reserve

 The WoestFork, which includes-the communities of

Virogquia-and: Westhy: bas thevalley's highest popula-
tion:density and is'deminated. by agricultural land.
Aboul 86 percent of the West Fork sub-watershed i
i housing dengity class # (-4 housing units per sq.
kiipmeter), white 54 percent of the Lower Kickapoo is
i Gass B {fewer than 2 housing units per kilometer}.
Anout 40 percent of the population in the West Fork
is age 65 or pver, compared with 13 percent in the
Lower Kickapoo. An expanding older population
could lead to changes in land ownership and use.
Land now in agriculture could be convented 10 hous-
inig, further increasing West Fork population growth,
This would impact land restoration and water quality
management efforts. On the other hand, The Wast
Fork is seeing a growing population of Amssh, who
rely on agriculture ared logging for their livelihood.
‘This could bring other landscape changes.

Wildeot Mountein St Pack

%; Ew-madison researchers asked 45 of the 59

‘»5 landowners adiacent to the Kickapoo Reserve
about their knowledge of the Reserve and the con-
servation praciices they use. The landowners were
placed into two categories based on how long they
fived in the area. The researchers asked about how
the Reserve affected land values, rural character, the
locat economy, recreational opportunities, tourism
and wildiife.

Longer-tenm residents viewed the Reserve more
negativedy than did newcomers. The researchers note
that jong-term residents facad abrupt changes in
their lives due to flosd-control effons - such as the
proposed La Farge dam - over the last 40 years,

Hewcomers tend to use land around the Reserve
for residence or recreation. Historically, the land has
bean used extensively for tmber and agriculiure. The
study found that area residents are more dependent
on off-farm jobs than they were in the past.

Uwi-Madison rural sociologist Pete Nowak fs con-
finuing this study 1o learn how land uses aiong the
boundary affect land both inside and cutside the
Reserve, Ecologically, the boundary line of the
Reserve is invisible, he says, These boundary impacts
on the iand must be better understood, he says, to
protect landowner rights while preserving the area’s
enviroement, Current land uses vary from recreation
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— fishing, hunting, biking and snowmetsfing — to
agriculture and timber harvesting,

The survey also asked landowners which of eight
types of conservation programs they used. The list
included woodiand management programs, the
USDA Conservation Reserve Program, ponds or wet-
fands, nutrient managernent plans, ISDA-approved
conservation plans, the Wisconsin farmiand preserva-
tion program, and others. The typical respondant
used only one such program. Oniy one used more
than two.

Other researchers in the study include forestry
graduate student Erica Van Wi, forestry professor
Don Feld end former rural sodiology researcher
Bob McCallister &




€., tudents and teachers in the Kickapoo Valley are
4 taking to the streams and woods to learn mere
about their environment,

At Kickapoo High School, teacher Frank
Accomanda’s environmentat science class conducts
hands-on research on the river each year. Last spring
the dass studied physical, chemical and biological
factors in three tributaries. They selectad sites along
2ach tributary based on perceived problems such as
agricultural waste or industrial pollution.

The students monitored stream flow, erosion,
vefocity, water depth, vegetation cover, water tem-
perature, turbidity, dissolved oxygen and pH levels,
They alse collected, counted and svaluated insect
species. Based on insect type and an index of animals
present, the students classified streams into four
water quality levels.

The project helps the students understand the
various aspects of water quality menitoring and what
1o hook for in the future. “I never raally thought
about how important water is,” said senior James
Weber. “Without water you car't sustain life.”

“t learned how 1o grade how good a stream is,”
added senjor Adam Lemcaol.

In the classroom, students are encouraged 1o
develop what Accomando caifls 2 “land ethic,” based
on Aldo Leopoid's book, A Sand County Almaner.
They also read Thoreau's Walden and local author
Ben Logan's The land Remembers.

Based on their researeh results; the students write
finat reports. Accomando isn't the only reader. The
reports are afso evaluated by the Wisconsin DNR,
Community Conservation (an area conservation
group) and Kathy Knapp, Vernon County Land
Conservation District education coordinator,

The students shared their information via poster
displays 2t the Valley Stewardship Metwork's
Celebrate the Kickapoo day in April at Readstown.
They alse took a third-grade class to the teacher's
pond and performed some tests to teach the young-
sters about such things as dissolved oxygen, turbidity,

insects and pH level,

“They {the high school students) have to tell
other people what they have learned,” Accomando
says. “We're trying to make our class more holistic af
the time."”

in previous years, Accomando’s students have
written halku and other poetry based on their out-
door experiences, and compiled them in booklets.

Accomando and other Kickapoo High School
teachers are teaming up with students to plant a
prairie and design wetland restoration and woodiand
shtas. Their goat is to develop a nature trail and study
area pear the school,

Downstream at Narth Crawford Middle Schoot,
students n Russell Gitbert's 7th and Bth grade sci-
ence classes are also delving into the Kickapao River
to study water chemistry, physical progerties and
insect indicator species. In addition, they participate
in 2 school-wide profect 1o design an integrated trail
that wiill establish learning stations on 50 acres of
sthonl grounds. The goal is to provide activities from
ist t0 12th grades. For example, a 1st-grade dlass
might guess haw old & tree is, while a high schaot
ciass could use the same tree o work on more

advanced mathematics, such as trigonometry. The
learning stations would integrate science, math,
language arts, sodal studies and history.

“We keep kids indoors way too much in school,
Gitbert notes.

Gilbert's 7th grade ciass studies electrical usage in
students’ homes with an eye on reducing use. His 8th
grade class analyzes different soils for texture, mutri-
ents and germination rates. Much of the environ-
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mental studies in Gilbert's classes aren't limited to a
single unit but are integrated in the curricula all vear.
“I want the students to have an awareness of what
ey do Bt Al e For BiEmRIE !
and consume have impacts on the environment.

Accomande and Gilbert's dasses are just a few
examples of environmental education activities taking
rogt throughout the valley. in 1999, the La Farge and
Norwalk-Cntaric-WWilton schoot districts and the
Kickapoo Vatiey Reserve landed a two-year Wisconsin
Environmental Education Board grant worth nearly
$20,000 per year to fund summer field sthaols on
the Reserve. Each summer, 10 %0 15 middie schooi
students participated in two-week sessions where
they leamed about tear building, journat writing,
archaology, birding, geology, canoeing, forestry,
photography, camp skills, water quality moritoring
and other skifls. Wesk-tong high school programs
have featured courses on Water Quality on the
Reserve, Hurnan History and Land Use, Forests of the
Reserve, and Ecology of the Reserve. High school stu-
dents receive one-quarter cradit for each course they
take. Area instructors teach the courses. in surmer
2000, students from sight school districts in the
Kickapoo Valley participated in the classes.

The Reserve also serves as an outdoor classroom
for teacher in-service workshops. Last fall, 40 educa-
tors from ground the valley gathered 16 leam about
acology, wetlands, land management, water quislity
and the oral history of Native American and
European settlers in the area. Ron Johnson, a local
jeweler and Kickapoo Reserve board char, taught a
SesSioN O art and the environment. Another teacher
in-service wifl be held this October.

In addition, a spring fieid day brought around 100
students and teachers to the Reserve 0 fearn more
about land management, water quality, forestry and
arientearing, and wildlife ecology. Next spring & field
day for students of the Ho Chunk nation has baen
scheduled, as weil as for Sth-graders from through-
out the Kickapoo watershed.

Knapp anc Barb Schieffer team up 1o facilitate
many of the teacher training and environmentat edu-
cation programs, Schieffer is a naturalist at Wildcat
Mounitain State Park and coordinator of the Valley
Stewardship Network (VSNJ. Knapp and Schieffer
waork in partnership with the Reserve, Commanity
Conservation (CC), Wisconsin DNR, Wiidcat
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ings they buy " seideAts ERan

Mountain State Park, local conservation clubs and
private landowners. Whan schoo! districts lack money
for field trigs, they ravel to the school i
& TC Rels teachars 1o de
and interactive frafis at their schools,
“There is nothing like it when you see in the
children’s faces how the whole ecosysterm works,
¥rapp notes. "They're our future decision makers,”

This past year, more than 200 Kickapoo Valley stu-
dents travelec to'area farms and other properties to
see conservation practices at work. Throughout the
year, Jack and Nancy Letzring host students, teachers
and tour groups on their La Farge dairy farm.
Working with the Vernon County Land Conservation
Department, the Letzrings have employed a variety of
conservation practices. They've installed cow and
heifer yards to control manure runoff, huiit 3 riprap
1o reduce streambank erosion and a lunker structure
for trout habitat, and constructed a2 controfied dam
to slow the water that surges down from the hills
sbove thermn. A 3-foot deep pond provides habitat for
wood ducks, maliards, “tans of frogs” and cattail,

At one time, a steep stream bank on Jeff and
Georgia Everson’s property was eroding at a rate of
25 tons per year. They've stabifized the bank by re-
sloping the sides, constructing a riprap and lunker
structures, planting dogwaod and seeding everything
down. The Eversons say they are starting to see trout
in the stream. Schoo! groups come out reguarly 1o
their land to observe the various practices, take water
samples and check the riprap,

The Letzrings and Fversons receive technicai and
financial assistance from the Middle Kickapoo Priotity
Watershed Project for implernenting the conservation
practices. The project's goal s to improve water
quality by reducing non-point source pollution. The
project area covers & 250 souare-mie drainage basin
in the middie section of the Kickapoo that inchdes
Verros, Monre ant Rickiand counties. Landowners
receive & 70-percent cost share for implementing
conservation practices and an extra 10 percent for
altowing educationat easements on their land. The
project, which is voluntary, runs until 2004.8




f,&n_ innovative approach.$o river conservation has
takery shiape iy the Kickapioo Vatley.

Irs fail 1896, Trout: Unifmwted ‘began the Home
Rivers Initiative to improve-water quality, raise aware-
ness and support for:the Kickapoo River's protection,
ant provide a Tramework for long-term sustamable
managemerit. The Ksc}:apon Rnrer Valigyis the second
national site for such a program.

The valley sustained Wrermendous environmental
damage over many years, through eroding hillsides
and widsspread Cutting of forests. Enough soil
ercded from hillsides and fields to cover more than
52 seuares miles of !and wﬁh soil.a foot deep. i‘!oods

Trout Unlimited’s initiative to be successtul, says
Laura Hewitt, Upper Midwest conservation director
for the orgenization,

The Home Rivers Initiative, which ended in fall
1998, focused-on education and gitreach, applied
biophysical: r&s'earc?s stredm habiat ard witirshed
restoration, socio-econontic studies and tools for
resSOUrGe managers.

Public education and outreach. Side shows,
newsletters:and a web page hélped to Taise public
awareness of the' Tiver's resources. So did an annual
report, summary ;eports 6 county boards, informa-
tional signs throughout the watershed, and a fiy-
fishing skills day, Trout Unlimited-helped sponsor
two river and public land clean-up days.

Trout Unlimited worked with Community
Conservation, & local gmup, to implement an educa-
tional inidative with eight atga schools, The schools
received curriculum support; along with supplies and
traning for monitoring water quality. Students and
teachers shared their profects in watershed forums.
Community Conservation also-obtained a grant to
introduce geographic information systems (GIS] —
computar mapping — inte the schools. The schools
are using GIS to help with land-use planning and
assist area businesses.

The project also begen a Citizen Water Quality
Monitoring program 1o complement the schools’
monitoring programs. Volunteers received training
and water guality monitoring kits to monitor sites
across the watershed.

Trout Unlimited hired a conservation educator to
work with the local Amish community to promote soit
consetvation and stream habitat protection.

Applied biophysical research. in conjunc-
tion with thie Wisconsin Geologic and Natural History
Survey, researchers conducted a groundwater hydroi-
ogy and spring study of the Kickapoo watershed.
Study results were widely distributed among schoals,
agency partners, county government and other inter-
ested parties.

Trout Unfimited and the DNR cooperated on rein-
traducing native brook, trout into the river. In fall

degraded sites, installed 570 fish hahitat stfuctums,

" Work was done on both public and privete lan

1987, more than 3,800 brown trout were taken. out
of a stream and 500 brook trout werg mtroduced By
the foliowing fall, trews found more than. B0 winter
survivors and over 630 fmgeﬁings DR fi shenes staff
conducied comprehensive surveys 1o identify existing
bnmk Trout populatmns and habitat ‘capable of supr
portiag. the fish. |
Stream habitat. mhmhon During the,
profect's three years, partner groups completed 25
stream habitat projects on 14 tfributary streams,
improving about 4.5 mites of stream habitat, of
which about 1,5 miles were native brook trout
habitat. The project improved mare than 240

Trout Unlimited invested.$113, 000, while project
partners kicked in $352,000.

Socic-economic study, UW-Madison School
of Business Real Estate Program researchers studied

sales andand usé trends Although agricutture is the
dominant land Use and Torests cover40 to 60: percent
of the watershed, both farmland and forest.are being
converted to recreational use, There are aiso increas-
ing numbers of sales to cut-of-town buyers, skhough
most sales are still between area residents. The maost
popular parse! size for sale is smafler than five acres.

With Nuzum Fund assustaace, wa Exfenszm
researchers also collected data to repeat an ecgnamic
impact study of tanseing and fishing first ondicted
in 1904 and 1985, The studly k)oketi :
canoeist characteristi
they valie mostin their expefience; snd how satisfied
they were, A'final report, due aut'this fall, will be
widely shared in the Kickapoo area.

Tools for resource ‘managers: The GIS data
set has beencompleted‘and shared with schools,
county coise epawnants and the DNR. Gls

pmteczmn'afxd manage&ment areas in the watershad.
Resource managefs mii continue to use GIS to make

in thé Vatershed.
A draft chkapw Watershed Cnnsewatuon Pl is

;}rote ted nd management TRakes: a‘ecommenda~ i
tions ab&ut managing ecosystem health an{ﬁ specaes
of concern; end-outlines goals and: ‘ahjectf
youth education, ouireach, coordinated A3 agement.
and establishing & Watershed Comrvanc  Group...”

While the Home Riversimitiative Was fomnally
endad, s pew organization; she val ey Stewardship
Network, Has farmed: Thie Hetwork promotes sustasn—'
abity aridd stewardship inr they &id
Also this year, Trout Unlirsied's Ca@dwater
Conservation Fungd will zrwest 515, 000 to sup;}crt
projects in thevalley. -

Project partners sns{rumensai in carrying out the
Initiative inchide: the Wisconsin Departmant of
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Naturaf Resources, local Land Conservation :
Departments, USDA Natural Resource Conservation
Service, local spc;{ts clubs, regioﬂa% Treut Unhmuted
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é<nckapua -area fandowners are hoping a new
cooperative will enable thern to generate steady
incames from their woodlots while practicing sustain-
able farestry.

Many woodland owners are accustomed to having
commercial foggers come in and take out the best
trees, says Chuck Driscoll, 2 member of the recently
formed Kickapos Wood Cooperative. The landowner
doesn't get much money for the lumber and is "left
with a mess when s over,” he adds.

“We want to work with landowners to take
out the ieast desirable trees first, take that lumber
to the sawmill, have it kiin dried, and sold on the
open market,”

This would provide added revenue for the
tandowner, Bacausa the finished lumber would
femain in the area, Driscoll actes, it would also
benefit the local economy through jab creation
and gconomic development. For example, co-op
members expect local entrepreneurs to open wood-
working businesses,

The primary goai of the Kickapoe Wood
Coopetative is to assist landowners in establishing
and maintaining weli-managed forests in the
Kivkapoo River watershed and nelghboring water-
shads in Vernon, Crawford, Richland and Morroe
counties. To this end, the co-op will offer education,
management and marketing services. They include
training landowners in sustainable forestry practices,
helping foresters and loggers work with fandowners
10 develop woodlahd mansgeiment plans ard codrdi-
nating processing and marketing of members' tmber
and wood protucts, Right now, fewer than 25 per-
cent of private, non-industrial Wisconsin forest own-
ers have woodland management pians.

Driscoll emphasized that the co-op will take a sus-
1ainable approach to forest management, A primary
goal of sustainable forestry is fo maximize growth of
traes through selertive harvesting and not depleting
the forest. This fosters forest reganeration, afiowing
the woodland owner to receive a steady financial
return and create a much more valuable woodiot,

The cer-tg hopes 0 recelve certification from the
Forest Stewardship Coundil, an international organi-
zation concerned with preserving forests and promot-
ing sustainable forestry, Yo achieve this goal, the
co-op will make use of sustainable forestry practices
as defined by the Forest Stewardship Coundl, as well
as the LISDA Forest Service and the Wisconsin
Department of Nat_ur_a! Resources.

The co-op held a field day May 20 for area wood-
land owners and the general public on sustainabie
forestry practices. Topics included precigion-feliing
technigues, chain saw safety and proper equipment
safety, low-impact logging such as the use of horses, .
and a portable sawmil de_monstl‘atibﬁ. dir
Birkemeler, a member of tha Spring Sreen-area
wood cooperative, was on hand 1o axplain how that
cooperative functioned. Birkemeier's operation
includes a sawmill, three sofar kins, a wood shop and
retail space to sefl jumber in his barn. Kickapoo coop-
erative members propose 1o hold quarerly werk-
shaps on ecologically sound harvesting and
low-impact logging techniques for iandowners,
foresters and inggers.

The Kickapoo Wood Cooperative’s steering com-
nittes memiers are hoping {o enlist at least 5,000
acres in the program in order 1o start operations. “it’s
inmportant 10 get a <ritical mass 50 we <an get into a
capital program to get land and equipment to pro-
cess the logs and get value added for membaers,”
Driscoll says. "if we can get large encugh numbers of
landowners in the program, then collectively we will
have 3 large number of acres. All will have forestry
management plans and collectively you're deating
with a forest then,”

The cooperative is searching for 2 coordinator
10 do organizationat work such a3 finding funding
support for the co-op, devising marketing strategies
for the wood pfoéucts and orgamzmg membefsh;p
SR

The Nuzum Funci fS p{cvxdang $24,000 10 the
conperative 1o begin operation, with an additional
$24,000 in matching funds coming from co-op mem-
bership fees, the USDA and the University of
Wisconsin Center for Cooperatives, Project collabora-
tors include: UW-Madison Forest Ecology and
Ianagement professor Ray Gurles; Community
Forestry Resource Centet i Minneapolis;

Timbergreen Fofestry and Clark Forestry, which have
been approved by SmartWood™ to prepare Forestry
Stewardship Counci-certified plans: and Jody
Padgharm, owtreach specialist with the UW Center for
Conperatives. Area DNR foresters have also expressed
interast in working with the cooperative @ -
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obs in timber and agriculture distribute income

moré evenly then tourism-refated emplayment in
the Kickapoo River Valley,

A recent study Tound that forestry and agricu-
turat-related activities generated more income for
middle-income households, while tourism provided
mote income to higher- and lower-income house-
holds. Timber production and processing provided
the greatest growth in regional economic activity
of the four ecanomic sectors. Meanwhile, foursm-
redated businesses produced the largest share of
local income and returns to capital. Tourism was
thiz most fabor-intengive activity, while timber and
agriculture regured more production inpuis and
capital than fourism.

Tourism businesses are generally owned by
higher-income peaple who hire 3 relatively large
manber of lowerskilied workers, Gne implication
of towrism development may be 3 “hoflowing-out”
of income distribution over time, or a widening of
the gap between higher- and lower-income groups.
However, as the researchers note, income gisparities

exist among all four economic sectors: agricuiturat
production, agriculiural processing, timber produc-
tion and wood processing, and tourism,

Recent strong economic growth has hidden the
growing disparity between high-income and low-
income groups. Nationai policies that support income
radistribution have largely fallen ot of Tavor, Welfare
reform legislation emphasizes the importance of
private markets to provide for mndividual welfare,
L.ocat units of government increasingly bear the
responsibility of economic development.

This study was conducted to determing which
types of 2canomic activities could best provide
income and spur economic development in the
Kickapoo Valley,

Uw-Madisen professor of urban and regionat
planning Dave Marcouiller and Kansas State agricul-
twral econamics professor Joim Leatherman con-
ducted the study; which was funded by the-Nuzum
Fund and the UW-Madison Center for Comrnunity
Eeonomic Development,

Marcouiller and Leatherman used a social account-
ing matrx (SAM) 16 track
incorne flows from differ-
_ant production sectors to
" the various household
fncome groups, SAM

Tourism businesses are
generaily owned by
higher-income people
who hire a relatively

- orge number of lower-
skilted workers. Cine
implication of tourism
devalopment may be

a af
income distribution
wver Hime, or o widen-
ing of the gap befween
higher and lower-
ncome groups.

Woltgang HoFann

Kitkapoo Valley cgricuiture and forestry jobs gener-
ate mors & m O 3 P £, b Eod, whiia
tourism jobs generate more income for upper- and
lowerincome households, a recent survey indicates.
About half of the lond in the volley is given over 1o
agricuiture, primerily smoll-scale dairying.

incorne and the structural and institutional factors
that serve 1o organize and distribute income.

About 50 percent of land in the Kickapoo Vatley
8 Iy agncatiure, and 44 percent is forested, Area
population is approximately 27,500, with 44 percent
of the households classified as low income {iess
than $20,000) in 1990; 34 percent middle income
($20,000 to 40,000} and 22 percent high income
{more than 340,000). Smail-scale dairying has
dominated much of the valley's iocal economy,
Many valley residents view timber production and
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EConoMmic dovel

Marcouiller and Leatherman ko repeated a
study from the rmid-1990s on the impacts of fishing
and canoeing on the Kickapoo River Valley's econ-
omy. Preliminary findings reveal that trout angling
continues 1o grow sgnificantly i the valley, Many of
the anglers come from cutside the area, providing a
positive impact on the local economy. Cancelng also
coritinties 10 grow in popularity. A final report on this
study is due out later this year. 8

The Kickapoo Valley in Transition gromp. 1
Environmental inventories, timber bridges, o multi-use trail and oral histories

Reserve administrators are responsible for day-to-day
operations at the site while the Corps has been
respansible for environmental dlean-ip, site safety
and bounday identification. The land transfer would
be the first time in history that the Comps has given
tand back 1o a state or indian nation.

The Reserve board plans 1o turn old Wi, Hwy, 133
from La Farge to Rockton into a multi-use trail. This
year the board is overseeing construction of fouwr Tim.
ber bridges along the former highway. The bridges,
were funded by a grant from the U.S. Forest Service
and designed by students in the Uw-Madison
College of Engineering. Locally grown, laminated red
pine is being used 1o build the bridges. The 1.5
Forest Products Laboratory will conduct feasibility
studies on the red pine as an alternative to the more
commonly used southern pine.

The Water Rescurces Development Act requites
the reconstruction of Hwy. 131 from Rockton to
Ontario, The board has worked with the state trans-
portation planners on design maodifications that pro-
tect nearby natural and archaeoiogical features. The
board favors & six-foot shoulder on each side of the

highway for biking. Board members expect many
families to take advantage of the bike trails in the
Reserve and along the reconstructed highway.

The Reserve alse serves as 4 hub for educational
aCtivities for children and aduits. Last spring midedle
and high schoot studants from La Farge and Norwalk-
Ontario-Wilton participated in an enviroremental edy-
cation field day. The field day brought topather 87
students and six teachers with resource professionals
in water quality, forestry, wildlife and land manage-
ment for a series of activity-based presentations. In
1998, the La Farge and Norwalk-Ontario-Wilton
school districts, along with the Reserve, secured a
two-year $19,050 grant from the Wisconsin
Environmental Education Board 10 expand summer
courses on the Reserve. This summer the Reserve is
spensoring six hands-on environmental courses for
middle and high school students. Many other educa-
tionat activities will be scheduled during the school
year. The goal &5 to involve more educational instita-
tions in activities at the Reserve.

As a cultural focus, the board ks seeking infarma-
tion from long-time area residents who {ost property
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in the federal government’s land acquisition. This
fall, area students will interview some of these
residents as part of an oral history project. The
praject is funded by a grant from the Wisconsin
Humanities Councif.

“Paople have interesting anecdotes that we want
to make sure aren‘t fost,” West says,

West andd the board are also busy with plans for 2
new visitor center on the Reserve, The State Buiiding
Cormrmission approved $165,000 in planning funds
for the center, which wif cost $2.3 million. The cen-
ter will serve as an educational facility and pubiic
exhibit, as welf as housing administrative offices. it
will provide information about Arerican indien pres-
ence, the area’s geology and the history of European-
Armesicans who lost their farms to the proposed dam,
as well as the advocacy campaign that eventually
stopped the Corps’ flood-control project. @
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YA Jithits diverse and relatively undisturbed habt-
Y tats, the Kickapoo River Vafley provides a
unicue area for bird watching in southwesterm
Wisconsin, Among the specias nesting there are birds
generally found in more northern areas of the state.
A hird sanaey conducted during the summars of
1997 and 1998 identified 701 nesting species in and
around the Kickapoo Valley Reserve. UW-Madison
wiltife ecologist Bob Ruff, former wildiife ecology
outraach speciafist Darral Covell, and Barbara
Duarksen, an avid bird watcher and Kickapoo-area
resident, conducted the study. Duerksen followed
sutvey routes and compieted all surveys during both
field seasons. Relying on sightings and cafls,
Dusrksen looked for both neotropical migrants and
resident species in three different areas - along a
hiking trall, a road and the river. Neotropical birds
nest here in the summer and migrate to tropical
areas in the winter. Many of these species have
declined in number in recent years, and ecologists
don't know for certain where the problem is occur-
rirng or why #'s happening,
Based on the survey, Ruff and Covell devised a
cocting systern fof eachspecies aiid assigned theny
ashundance index {abundant, common, uncomman &
not detected according 10 how often they were seen
of heard. The coding system indicates which ares —
trail, road or rver — a bird watcher would be more
fikely to find a particular species. The species then
received an overall rating for abundance. For exarn-
ple, the bobolink was uncommon along rivers, com-
mon on trails, and sbundant along roads. The overail
index rates the bobolink as “common.” :
information from the survey will be incorporated
into the existing Kickapoo GIS and could reveal
important habitat refationships among species. “if
something happens in the watershed five or ten years

from now, we can see if birds are increasing,
decreasing, or holding their own,” Ruff says.

The index has been used to ceate a bird guide to
the Upper Kickapoo watershed, Called A Birder's
Guide fa the Kickepoo Valley, the guide provides an
inventory of each species’ abundance. It features a
map indicating points on the walking trail where
uncommon bird species were seen of heard. The

The comimon yellowthroat left) and wood frag
{above) ware among mare thay 100 species invento-
riexd during @ survey of the Kickapoo Vallay.

information from the survey will he incorporated into

the existing Kickapoo geographic infor ysh

(G15) dotabase ami could reveod i habiat
fafionshif g 5p . hing happ

in the wettershed five or fen years from now, wa con

sae if birds ore § i - ing, or holding

thoir own,” says wildlife scologist Eo.l;soﬂ Ruft,

guide has been made avadable 1o tourists and to
Jocal schools and meetings,

Duerksen says thet the Kickapoo area is imgortant
fram an environmental education standpoint. She
hopes that more bird watchers come to the valley to
heip keep track of what they see.

"I think the Kickapoo Valley is going 1o be a very
important site for forest birds in southern Wiscon-
sin, " says Duerksen. “We are finding some of the
more northern birds here.”

reeding sedeanWEEHA RG] siiring
American toad, Eastern gray tree frog, green fro
charus frog and leopard frog. The latier Fasideclined
significantly in population in recent years, The
researchers also identified the pickerel frog by a day-
time sighting, Faurteen frog and toad species five in
Wisconsin, Species not found in the Kickapoo Valley
generally live farther north or prefer specific water
characieristics not found in the watershed. 3
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